ORDINANCE NO. 2021-23

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2021-05 AND TO ISSUE PAYMENT FOR THE SOUTH HARTFORD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Council has determined it appropriate and necessary to proceed with the South Hartford Improvement Project ("Improvement Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Village Administrator solicited bids for construction of the Improvement Project in conformance with Resolution 2020-13 and the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received by Village Council for the work on the Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, Council accepted the bid presented by Kokosing Construction Company in Ordinance 2021-05 for an amount not to exceed \$84,563.40; and

WHEREAS, the Cost of the work performed exceeded the Bid in the amount of \$111.85;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerburg, Ohio as follows:

Section 1: That the Village Administrator is hereby authorized to accept the Change Order reflecting a contract price increase in the amount of \$111.85 in conformance with attached Exhibit A.

Section 2: That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to make necessary amendments to the 2021 Budget per Ordinance 2020-08 and the Appropriations for 2021 per Ordinance 2020-22 to the extent necessary to reflect the expenditure of funds;

Section 3: That the Fiscal Officer is hereby directed to remit payment in accordance with the Contractor's Application for Payment No. 2 and Final attached hereto as Exhibit B.

<u>Section 4:</u> That Council declares this to be an emergency measure, immediately necessary for the public health, safety and welfare, such emergency rising out of the need to pay contractors timely for their completed work.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency and shall take effect and be in full force immediately from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

DATE PA	ssed 11/01/2021	
ATTEST	Signature on file	
(CLERK OF COUNCIL	

Signature on file
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

Page 1 of 2

	O-21-11C
	\cap
Signature on file	
	~ ~
MAYOR	

DATE APPROVED <u>11/61/2021</u>

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Signature on file

LEGAL COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the Ordinance or a summary of the Ordinance was published once a week for two consecutive weeks on 11/03, 2021 and 11/10, 2021 in the *Mount Vernon News* in conformance with the Ohio Revised Code.

Signature on file FISCAL OFFICER